Set Header section. The BTI identifies the taxing authority and the information reporter. 

Bulk Plant: A special fuel storage facility, other than a terminal, that is primarily used for 
redistribution of fuel by motor vehicle with a capacity of not more than five thousand four hundred 
(5,400) gallons. It can also be a facility used to store bulk quantities of refined petroleum products, 
including gasoline, fuel oil, and diesel fuel. Bulk plants are smaller versions of terminal or “tank 
farms”. Bulk plants are used primarily in rural areas of the country.

[...]

A person who either produces, refines, blends, compounds, or manufactures motor fuel, 
imports motor fuel into a state or exports motor fuel out of a state, or who is engaged in distribution 
of motor fuel. 

Diversion: All special fuel transported in a motor vehicle with a capacity of more than five thousand 
four hundred (5,400) gallons. A shipping paper/bill of lading stating name of purchaser, type of fuel, 
total gallons, origin state and destination state, anytime an incorrect shipping paper has been issued 
or fuel is diverted to another state. 

Diversion Number: The diversion must be reported by the company diverting the fuel.

[...]

information to make certain that no data was lost during the transmission. It defines the end of an 
interchange of zero or more functional groups and interchange-related control segments. 

Interstate Motor Fuel User: Any person who operates a motor vehicle with a licensed gross weight 
exceeding twenty-six thousand (26,000) pounds that travels from this state into another state or from 
another state into this state. 

INTIME: DOR’s e-services portal, Indiana Taxpayer Information Management Engine (INTIME), is 
available for customers to electronically manage their tax accounts at intime.dor.in.gov.

[...]

degrees Fahrenheit with a sulfur content not exceeding four one-hundredths (4/100) percent (%) by 
weight 

Kerosene: The petroleum fraction containing hydrocarbons that are slightly heavier than those 
found in gasoline and naphtha, with a boiling range of one hundred forty-nine (149) to three 
hundred (300) degrees Celsius 

L 
Liquid: Any substance that is liquid in excess of sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit and at a pressure of 
fourteen and seven-tenths (14 7/10) pounds per square inch absolute 

M 
Mapping: An EDI term for the association of data field contents from an internal computer